

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COLUMBIA DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
Plaintiff,)
v.) Case No. 3:08-CV-01786-SB
CONSOLIDATED MULTIPLE)
LISTING SERVICE, INC.,)
Defendant.)

**UNITED STATES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON LIABILITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. CMLS HAS FAILED TO RAISE A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO ANY ELEMENT OF THE UNITED STATES' CLAIM	2
A. CMLS'S ASSERTIONS REGARDING THE <i>DUPRE</i> CASE ARE MERITLESS.....	3
B. CMLS HAS FAILED TO DISPUTE THAT ITS RULES ARE AGREEMENTS UNDER SECTION 1 OF THE SHERMAN ACT.	5
C. UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT CMLS AFFECTS INTERSTATE COMMERCE.	6
D. CMLS HAS FAILED TO DISPUTE THAT IT POSSESSES MARKET POWER.....	6
E. UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THE ANTICOMPETITIVE NATURE OF CMLS'S RULES.	7
1. CMLS has failed to dispute that its freedom-of-contract restriction forbids brokers from using any contract other than the one permitted by CMLS.....	7
2. Undisputed evidence shows that CMLS's "active involvement" and related restrictions prevent sellers from purchasing only the services they desire.	8
3. CMLS has failed to dispute that its home office prohibition restricts competition from low-overhead brokers.	9
4. Undisputed evidence shows that CMLS's out-of-area broker prohibition and related restrictions insulate CMLS members from competition.	10
5. CMLS has failed to dispute that its \$5,000 initiation fee inhibits entry and bears no relation to CMLS's costs.	11

6.	Undisputed evidence shows that CMLS's membership procedures restrict entry and allow it to identify brokers who might compete in new ways.	11
F.	UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT CMLS'S RULES HAVE HARMED COMPETITION AND CONSUMERS.	12
G.	CMLS OFFERS NO PROCOMPETITIVE JUSTIFICATIONS FOR ITS RULES.	14
III.	CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Am. Med. Ass'n v. United States,</i> 130 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1942), <i>aff'd</i> , 317 U.S. 519 (1943).	9
<i>Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens Football Club, Inc.,</i> 346 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2003).	3
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,</i> 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	2
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.,</i> 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	6
<i>Felty v. Graves-Humphreys Co.,</i> 818 F.2d 1126 (4th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists,</i> 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	8, 12
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Bd. of New Orleans, Inc.,</i> 444 U.S. 232 (1980)	6
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States,</i> 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	7
<i>United States v. Realty Multi-List, Inc.,</i> 629 F.3d 1351 (5th Cir. 1980)	5, 11-12
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,</i> 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	10
